

No. 18-422

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT A. RUCHO, *et al.*,
Appellants,

v.

COMMON CAUSE, *et al.*,
Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District
Court for the Middle District of North Carolina**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* PROFESSORS
WESLEY PEGDEN, JONATHAN RODDEN, AND
SAMUEL S.-H. WANG IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLEES**

TACY F. FLINT *
JASON G. MARSICO
MARTHA C. CLARKE
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
One South Dearborn
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 853-7000
tflint@sidley.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

March 8, 2019

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. PARTISAN GERRYMANDERING CAN BE RELIABLY MEASURED USING A VARIETY OF TOOLS	10
II. RELIABLE QUANTITATIVE ANALYSIS IN THE CASE BELOW CONFIRMS THAT NORTH CAROLINA'S LEGISLATIVE MAP IS A PARTISAN GERRYMANDER	20
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015).....	4
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018) ... <i>passim</i>	
<i>League of Women Voters v. Commonwealth</i> , 178 A.3d 737 (Pa. 2018)	11
<i>Raleigh Wake Citizens Ass’n v. Wake Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 827 F.3d 333 (4th Cir. 2016)	11, 12
<i>Romo v. Detzner</i> , No. 2012-CA-000412, 2014 WL 3797315 (Fla. Cir. Ct. July 10, 2014)	11
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	4, 5, 8, 24

SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES

Ernesto Calvo & Jonathan Rodden, <i>The Achilles Heel of Plurality Systems: Geography and Representation in Multiparty Democracies</i> , 59 Am. J. Pol. Sci. 789 (2015)	2
Jowei Chen & Jonathan Rodden, <i>Cutting Through the Thicket: Redistricting Simulations and the Detection of Partisan Gerrymanders</i> , 14 Election L.J. 331 (2015).....	2, 11, 12
Jowei Chen & Jonathan Rodden, <i>Unintentional Gerrymandering: Political Geography and Electoral Bias in Legislatures</i> , 8 Q.J. Pol. Sci. 239 (2013)....	2, 13
Maria Chikina, Alan Frieze & Wesley Pegden, <i>Assessing Significance in a Markov Chain Without Mixing</i> , 114 Proc. Nat’l Acad. Sci. U.S. 2860 (2017).....	3, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Wendy K. Tam Cho & Yan Y. Liu, <i>Toward a Talismanic Redistricting Tool: A Computational Method for Identifying Extreme Redistricting Plans</i> , 15 Election L.J. 351 (2016).....	11
Jonathan Rodden, <i>The Geographic Distribution of Political Preferences</i> , 13 Ann. Rev. Pol. Sci. 321 (2010).....	2
Nicholas O. Stephanopoulos & Eric M. McGhee, <i>Partisan Gerrymandering and the Efficiency Gap</i> , 82 U. Chi. L. Rev. 831 (2015).....	18, 19
Samuel S.-H. Wang, Brian A. Remlinger & Ben Williams, <i>An Antidote for Gobbledygook: Organizing the Judge’s Partisan Gerrymandering Toolkit into Tests of Opportunity and Outcome</i> , 17 Election L.J. 302 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
Samuel S.-H. Wang, <i>Three Tests for Practical Evaluation of Partisan Gerrymandering</i> , 68 Stan. L. Rev. 1263 (2016).....	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Nicholas Eubank & Jonathan Rodden, <i>Political Dislocation: A Voter-Level Measure of Partisan Representation and Gerrymandering</i> . (March 7, 2019) (unpublished paper), http://www.nickeubank.com/wp-content/uploads/2018/10/Eubank_Rodden_dislocation.pdf	3, 23
---	-------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Nicholas Eubank & Jonathan Rodden, <i>Who Is My Neighbor? The Spatial Efficiency of Partisanship</i> (Feb. 21, 2019) (unpublished paper), http://www.nickeubank.com/wp-content/uploads/2018/07/EubankRodden_spatialefficiency.pdf	3, 17, 23
Gregory Herschlag et al., <i>Quantifying Gerrymandering in North Carolina</i> (Jan. 10, 2018) (unpublished paper), https://arxiv.org/pdf/1801.03783.pdf	6, 11, 15, 16
Jonathan C. Mattingly & Christy Vaughn, <i>Redistricting and the Will of the People</i> (Oct. 29, 2014) (unpublished paper), https://arxiv.org/abs/1410.8796	15
Sam Wang, Opinion, <i>Let Math Save Our Democracy</i> , N.Y. Times (Dec. 5, 2015), https://www.nytimes.com/2015/12/06/opinion/sunday/let-math-save-our-democracy.html	4
